



Sacramento County District Attorney's Office

ANNE MARIE SCHUBERT
District Attorney

Stephen J. Grippi
Chief Deputy

Michael A. Neves
Assistant District Attorney

September 2, 2015

Non-Violent Second Striker Board of Parole Hearings
Correspondence-NVSS
Post Box 4036
Sacramento, CA 95812-4036

Re: Marcellino, Curtis CDC#AV6743

Dear Sir/Madam:

What could be more frightening to a woman than awakening to find an uninvited male, climbing on top of you in your home, naked from the waist down? That was the experience of the female victim in Inmate Marcellino's 1982 strike offense of residential burglary. To her shock and surprise, she realized that she knew the inmate. When she confronted him, he quickly got up, got dressed, and ran out the front door with his tennis shoes in his hands.

His sexual aggressions did not end there. On December 1, 1995, a 23 year old female reported that she went into the Uni-Lab where Inmate Marcellino was an employee. The victim and Inmate Marcellino were the only ones in the business when he grabbed her and kissed her on the lips. She tried to push him away from her and told him to stop. However, he again approached the Victim and grabbed ahold of her and started fondling her buttocks and breast area. She pushed him away and quickly left. The inmate plead to a misdemeanor in connection with this offense.

On March 16, 2004, Inmate Marcellino was arrested in Auburn, California, for a violation of Penal Code Section 646.6(a) (Annoying/molesting a child under age 18) and a violation of Penal Code Section 242 (battery). On September 8, 2004, Inmate Marcellino received 3 years probation for the violation of Penal Code Section 242.

On May 19, 2006, Inmate Marcellino went to his [REDACTED] house in violation of a restraining order. She asked him to leave but he became angry and drove his vehicle towards her and an 18 year-old female companion. She tried to walk away from him, but he revved his motor and quickly drove towards them, causing them to have to jump out of the way to avoid being struck. He was convicted of was convicted of a felony violation of Penal Code Section 245(a)(1) for this offense.

Continuing with his pattern of sexual misbehavior, in his current offense, Inmate Marcellino, at the age of 50 years old, met a 15 year-old girl on Craigslist and picked her up. Her mother saw her daughter drive away with an unknown male without her permission. She made note of the

license plate number and called officers for help in locating her daughter. When Officers went to the address associated with the vehicle, Inmate Marcellino answered the door while naked from the waist down. Officers entered the house and located the victim wearing only a t-shirt which bore a PE logo from a local high school. She also was naked from the waist down.

The Victim gave officers her name and admitted she was 15 years old. When asked what she was doing at Inmate Marcellino's house, she stated they were having sex. She stated that she had met Inmate Marcellino through Craig's List earlier that day and he picked her up and brought her to his house. The Victim admitted she lied to Inmate Marcellino and told him she was 18 years old.

According to Victim, once they got to his house they immediately engaged in sexual contact, including oral copulation and vaginal intercourse. She said he also anally penetrated her and she indicated she did not like the anal intercourse because it hurt and she told him to stop. However, Inmate Marcellino did not stop and according to the Victim, it seemed like he pretended not to hear her. Finally after approximately five times of telling him to stop, the Victim pushed him off of her. Afterwards, the victim reported she went into the bathroom and Inmate Marcellino seemed mad that she made him stop. The Victim noticed blood on her genitals and cleaned herself. Inmate Marcellino suggested that they get some food. They left the house and returned with a pizza and had sexual relations again. The defendant ejaculated each time and was not wearing a condom.

According to the Officers observations, it was clear the Victim was under the age of 18 based upon her demeanor, general attitude and mannerisms. These attributes, coupled with the fact she was wearing a local high school PE t-shirt made it clear she was a young teenager. Inmate Marcellino plead to unlawful sexual intercourse with a minor victim under the age of 16 years when he was over the age of 21, admitted his prior strike offense and was sentenced to his current state prison term.

In addition to these sex offenses, Marcellino has a dizzying array of other convictions and prison sentences including theft offenses, drunk driving, welfare fraud and identity theft. Once released, he will undoubtedly seek out another unwilling or vulnerable victim by climbing in through someone's window or enticing someone's child on the internet to engage in multiple sex acts exposing that child to the potential of contracting untold sexually transmitted diseases or becoming pregnant. Surely the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation can save a bed for a predator like this.

Sincerely,



Allison M. Dunham
Deputy District Attorney
Sacramento County District Attorney's Office